

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER,
EVA PATERSON, LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF,
ELLA BAKER CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS,
AND WITNESS TO INNOCENCE,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondent.

CAPITAL CASE

No. S284496

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATE LAW RESEARCH
INITIATIVE & THE UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF
LAW RACIAL JUSTICE CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lara Bazelon
Professor of Law
Director, Racial Justice Clinic
SBN 218501
2199 Fulton Street
Kendrick Hall, Suite 211
San Francisco, CA 94117-1080
lbazelon@usfca.edu
Telephone: (415) 422-6202

Counsel for Amici Curiae The State Law Research Initiative, a Project of The Proteus Fund, Inc. & Director of the University of San Francisco School of Law Racial Justice Clinic

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS | 10 |
| BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATE LAW RESEARCH INITIATIVE AND THE UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO SCHOOL OF LAW RACIAL JUSTICE CLINIC | 14 |
| INTRODUCTION | 14 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. California’s Ban on “Cruel or Unusual” Punishment is Independent From and Broader than the Federal Eighth Amendment | 20 |
| A. State Supreme Courts should not march in lockstep with the U.S. Supreme Court or view state law as a mere analog to federal law | 20 |
| B. Eighth Amendment excessive punishment jurisprudence is an especially poor fit for automatic state constitutional deference .. | 24 |
| C. There is a growing trend of State Supreme Court rulings that expand state constitutional rights against excessive punishments, including based on racial disparities and systemic discrimination | 30 |
| D. California’s case law on “cruel or unusual” punishment aligns with this trend of more expansive state rights | 35 |
| II. California’s Death Penalty is Excessive, “Cruel” and “Unusual” Punishment Under Section 17 | 37 |
| A. Legal standard: the evolving standards framework applies to excessive sentencing claims | 37 |
| B. Racially discriminatory punishments violate California’s contemporary standards of decency | 41 |

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|----|
| 1. | California’s Racial Justice Act | 44 |
| 2. | Amendments to the Racial Justice Act | 48 |
| 3. | Additional legislative reforms demonstrating California’s commitment to eradicating racism from the criminal legal system | 48 |
| 4. | County policy changes refusing to seek the death penalty based on its racially disparate outcomes and history of racism | 52 |
| C. | California’s death penalty as-applied is ‘cruel’ because it does not serve any legitimate penological purpose | 55 |
| D. | California’s death penalty is ‘unusual’ because it is applied in an arbitrary and discriminatory manner | 62 |
| CONCLUSION | | 63 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | | 65 |
| PROOF OF SERVICE..... | | 66 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307 | 20 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 304 | 39 |
| <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79 | 45 |
| <i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt, LLC</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 329 | 20 |
| <i>Bonds v. Superior Court</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 821 | 44 |
| <i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 283 | 18 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> (Mass. 2024) 224 N.E.3d 410 | 28, 36, 38 |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 11 | 24, 25 |
| <i>Fleming v. Zant</i> (1989) 259 Ga. 687 | 39 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Alaska</i> (Alaska Ct.App. 2023) 532 P.3d 286 | 24 |
| <i>Fletcher v. State of Alaska</i> (Alaska Ct.App. 2023) 532 P.3d 286 | 29 |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 403 U.S. 238 | passim |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 863 | 15 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. 48 | 27, 37, 39 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153 | 39, 52, 53 |
| <i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410 | 15, 37, 52 |
| <i>In re Nunez</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 709 | 16, 32, 37 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke</i> (Wash. 2021) 482 P.3d 276 | 28 |
| <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> (2021) 593 U.S. 98 | 23 |
| <i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 63 | 25 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Los Angeles Alliance for Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352 | 18 |
| <i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 279 | passim |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (2016) 577 U.S. 190 | 23 |
| <i>Mosby v. Superior Court</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 106 | 42 |
| <i>People v. Anderson</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 628 | 33, 34, 53, 58 |
| <i>People v. Bedrossian</i> (2018) 20 Cal.App.5th 1070 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Brisendine</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 528 | 20 |
| <i>People v. Bullock</i> (Mich. 1992) 485 N.W.2d 866 | 27 |
| <i>People v. Carmony</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App. 4th 1066 | 32 |
| <i>People v. Craig</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1444 | 21 |
| <i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441 | 27, 32, 36 |
| <i>People v. Floyd</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 694 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Haller</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1080 | 32 |
| <i>People v. Krebs</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 265 | 54 |
| <i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52 | 37 |
| <i>People v. Longwill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 943 | 18 |
| <i>People v. Love</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 843 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Mendez</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 47 | 32 |
| <i>People v. Parks</i> (Mich. 2022) 987 N.W.2d 161 | 28, 36 |
| <i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293 | 36 |
| <i>People v. Teresinski</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 822 | 19 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> (2024) 16 Cal.5th 874 | 42, 44 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 | 12, 34, 39, 51 |
| <i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 263 | 25 |
| <i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728 | 18 |
| <i>Solem v. Helm</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 277 | 25 |
| <i>State v. Bassett</i> (Wash. 2018) 418 P.3d 343 | 28 |
| <i>State v. Comer/State v. Zarate</i> (2022) 249 N.J. 359 | 29 |
| <i>State v. Fain</i> (Wash. 1980) 617 P.2d 720 | 28 |
| <i>State v. Gregory</i> (Wash. 2018) 427 P.3d 621 | passim |
| <i>State v. Kelliher</i> (2022) 381 N.C. 558 | 29, 31 |
| <i>State v. Lyle</i> (Iowa 2014) 854 N.W.2d 378 | 28 |
| <i>State v. Santiago</i> (2015) 318 Conn. 1 | passim |
| <i>State v. Sweet</i> (Iowa 2016) 879 N.W.2d 811 | 28 |
| <i>The D.A. for the Suffolk District v. Watson</i> (Mass. 1980) 411 N.E.2d 1274 ... | 30, 39, 56 |
| <i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137 | 54 |
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> (1958) 356 U.S. 86 | 16, 36 |
| <i>Workman v. Commonwealth</i> (Ky. App. 1968) 429 S.W.2d 374 | 27 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| Article 1, Section 17 § | passim |
| Cal. Const., art. I, § 24 | 18 |
| U.S. Const., 8th Amend. | passim |

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 231.7.....46
Pen. Code, § 1376.....48
Pen. Code, § 745.....42
Stats. 2020, ch. 317, § 2 42, 44
Stats. 2020, ch. 318, § 147
Stats. 2021, ch. 669, § 248

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Fl., Analysis of Assem. Bill 333 (2020-2021 Reg. Sess.) as amended
July 13, 2021.....48
Assem. Fl., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1118 (2022-2023 Reg. Sess) as
amended May 18, 202345
Assem. Fl., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 3030 (Reg. Sess. 2019-2020) as
amended August 21, 202047
Assem. Fl., Analysis, 3d reading of Sen. Bill No. 592 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.)
as amended August 24, 202047
Barkow, *The Court of Mass Incarceration* (2022) 2022 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 11
.....12
Becton, *California could finally abolish our racist, costly, ineffective death
penalty system* (July 30, 2024) The Sacramento Bee51
Berry, *Unlocking State Punishment Clauses* (2025) forthcoming Rutgers Law
Review 22, 53

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

Bright, *Discrimination, Death, & Denial: The Tolerance of Racial Discrimination in Infliction of the Death Penalty* (1995) 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 433.....14

Bright, *Discrimination, Death, & Denial: The Tolerance of Racial Discrimination in Infliction of the Death Penalty* (1995) 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 433, 43958

Brown, *Report of the Debates in the Convention of California* (1850).....33

Castiglione, *Qualitative and Quantitative Proportionality: A Specific Critique of Retributivism* (2010) 71 Ohio St. L.J. 7124

Chabria, *Prosecutors put men on death row. This California D.A. wants to take them off* (Apr. 4, 2024) Los Angeles Times50

Conneely, *Supreme Court of California Issues Statement on Equality and Inclusion* (Jun. 11, 2020) 41, 48

DA Rosen announces Social Justice Reforms; will no longer seek the Death Penalty; Jul. 22, 2020.....49

Death Penalty Information Center, *Santa Clara, California County District Attorney Requests Resentencing for County’s Entire Death Row*; Apr. 9, 202450

Garland, *Peculiar Institution, America’s Death Penalty In An Age Of Abolition* (2010).....58

Governor Gavin Newsom Orders a Halt to the Death Penalty in California...41

Hon. Brennan, *State Constitutions & The Protection of Individual Rights* (1977) 90 Harv. L. Rev. 48920

Hon. Kafker, *The Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts Provides Greater Protections Against Cruel or Unusual Punishment for Juveniles and Young Adults: A Convergence of Science And Law* (2025), forthcoming Rutgers Law Review.....34

Hon. Liu, *Brennan Lecture State Constitutions & The Protection of Individual Rights: A Reappraisal* (2017) 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1307..... 19, 20

Ifill, *On The Courthouse Lawn* (2018).....14

Jeffries, *Justice Lewis F. Powell, Jr.* (2001 Ed.).....26

Miller, *No Sense of Decency* (2023) 98 Wash. L. Rev. 11560

Press Release, *Senator Wiener Brings Back Racial Justice Legislation to Create Fairer, More Representative Juries*, July 20, 202047

Reparations Task Force, *Final Report* (June 29, 2023).....58

Ryan, *Judging Cruelty* (2010) 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 8135

Semel et al., *Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors* (June 2020), Berkeley Law Death Penalty Clinic 46, 58

Sen. Com. on Pub. Safety, *Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2542* (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) August 7, 202043

Smith et al., *State Constitutionalism & the Crisis of Excessive Punishment* (2023) 108 Iowa L. Rev. 537passim

Stacy, *Cleaning Up the Eighth Amendment Mess* (2005) 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 47525

Stevenson, *Just Mercy* (2014).....58

Sundby, *The Loss of Constitutional Faith: McCleskey v. Kemp and the Dark Side of Procedure* (2012) 10 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 5.26

Toobin, *The Legacy of Lynching, On Death Row* (Aug. 15, 2016) The New Yorker.....14
